Minnesota law.
rural credit, with the approval of the executive council, shall determine, prior to their issuance. Any certificates may similarly be made redeemable on any interest payment data prior to the expiration of such three years. Rural credit deficiency fund certificates of indebtedness shall bear such date of issue, be of such denominations, and the principal and semi-annual interest thereon shall be payable at such place or places, as the conservator of rural credit shall determine, with the approval of the executive council. The conservator of rural credit, with approval of the executive council, may, prior to the issuance of certificates hereunder, prescribe in favor thereof such liens on, or priorities in payment from, the taxes anticipated thereby as may be found advisable. Certificates issued hereunder and interest thereon shall be payable from the rural credit deficiency fund created hereby, but if the moneys in such fund are not sufficient to pay the principal of or interest on such certificates as such principal or interest becomes due, there is hereby appropriated to the rural credit deficiency fund out of any money in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated such amounts as may be necessary to pay such deficiencies, and for the prompt payment of principal of and interest on certificates issued hereunder the full faith and credit of the state are-hereby pledged. The certificates shall be in a form approved by the attorney general, shall bind the state to pay the same according to their terms, and shall be signed by the conservator of rural credit, attested by the secretary of state, and sealed with the great seal of the state, provided that facsimile signatures of the conservator of rural credit and secretary of state shall be sufficient upon interest coupons."

Approved April 14, 1943.

CHAPTER 440—H. F. No. 913.

An act relating to the administration of the State Government, creating the administration revolving fund, providing for the operation thereof and reappropriating the receipts thereof.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Administration revolving fund created.—There is hereby created the Administration Revolving Eund for the purpose of carrying on repair and maintenance activities in connection with state property.

Sec. 2. **Appropriations.**—Such fund shall consist of the five thousand dollars appropriated therefor and the moneys transferred to it as herein provided which are reappropriated to the Commissioner of Administration for the purposes of this act.

- Sec. 3. Fund to be kept in State Treasury.—Such fund shall be in the state treasury and shall be paid out in the manner prescribed by law for moneys therein.
- Sec. 4. Uses of fund.—Such fund shall be used for the purchase of raw materials, payment of salaries, wages, and other expenses necessary and proper in the conduct of the activities provided for herein.
- Sec. 5. Subdivision 1. Powers of Commissioner.—The commissioner of Administration may repair, alter or construct machinery, furniture or other property for any officer, department or agency of the state, or construct any partition or alter any arrangement of an office upon written requisition by such officer or the head of such department or agency. Such requisition shall be subject to the allotment and incumbrance provisions of Laws 1939, Chapter 431.
- Subd. 2. State Auditor to transfer funds.—When such repair, alteration or construction has been completed, the Commissioner of Administration shall present to the department or agency a detailed statement of the cost thereof. If the head of the department or agency approves the statement, he shall request the state auditor to transfer the amount thereof from the proper appropriation to the Administration Revolving Fund and the state auditor is hereby authorized to make such transfer. If the head of any department or agency disapproves of any statement so presented, the dispute shall be submitted to the Governor whose decision shall be final and binding upon the officer or the head of the department or agency.
- Subd. 3. Commissioner of Administration to request transfer.—When the Commissioner of Administration shall have paid from his appropriation for salaries, supplies or expense for any materials or labor used for the purposes of this subdivision, he shall request the state auditor to transfer the amount thereof from the Administration Revolving Fund to the appropriation item from which it was paid and the state auditor is hereby authorized to make such transfer.

Approved April 14, 1943.

CHAPTER 441—H. F. No. 1024.

(Amending Section 419.06 Minnesota Statutes 1941.)

An act providing for temporary appointments under police civil service commission, except cities of first class, for duration of pres-